

2d Civil No. B172622

COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

NANCY McCORMICK-GORDON and  
THE ESTATE OF GERALD GORDON,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles  
Case No. BC 279 606  
Honorable Jon Mayeda

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

CARROLL, KELLY, TROTTER,  
FRANZEN & McKENNA  
Richard D. Carroll (SBN 116913)  
David P. Pruett (SBN 155849)  
111 West Ocean Boulevard, 14th Floor  
Long Beach, California 90802-4646  
(562) 432-5855

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP  
Robin Meadow (SBN 051126)  
Jens B. Koepke (SBN 149912)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A.    Gordon’s History Of Multiple, Severe Health Problems Leading Up To His Death.	3
B.    Trial Court Proceedings.	4
1.    Cedars-Sinai’s summary judgment motion: The catheter fragment did not cause Gordon’s death and Cedars-Sinai did not breach the standard of care.	4
2.    Plaintiffs’ opposition.	5
a.    Evidence regarding Dr. Rifkin’s qualifications.	5
b.    Evidence regarding Cedars-Sinai’s liability.	6
3.    The trial court rules that Dr. Rifkin is not qualified and has no reasonable basis for his conclusions.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	10
I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT DR. RIFKIN WAS NOT QUALIFIED.	10
A.    Dr. Rifkin Had No Education, Training, Or Experience In Urology, Catheter Removal Or Infectious Diseases.	11
B.    Dr. Rifkin’s General Medical Knowledge And Unrelated Work Experience Were Not Sufficient To Establish His Qualification To Opine On The Specialized Issues Present Here.	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT THERE WAS NO REASONABLE BASIS FOR DR. RIFKIN'S OPINIONS.	16
A. Dr. Rifkin's Standard-Of-Care Conclusions Lacked Any Reasonable Basis.	16
B. Dr. Rifkin Not Only Failed To Establish Any Basis For Causation, But His Opinions Actually Negated Causation.	18
C. Dr. Rifkin's Causation Opinions Supplied No Reasonable Basis.	20
1. Recent California cases reject causation opinions like Dr. Rifkin's because they are unreasoned and unsupported.	22
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT REMEDY THEIR FAILURE OF PROOF BY RESORTING TO THE COMMON KNOWLEDGE EXCEPTION OR RES IPSA LOQUITUR.	25
A. The Proper Standard Of Care For Removing Catheters Is Not Commonly Understood By Most Laypersons.	26
B. Res Ipsa Loquitur Does Not Apply.	27
1. Plaintiffs failed to show that the catheter fragmentation probably occurred because of some negligence by Cedars-Sinai.	28
2. Gordon failed to show that Cedars-Sinai was exclusively responsible for the catheter fragment.	30
CONCLUSION	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	7
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	7
<i>Bardessono v. Michels</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 780	27
<i>Bennett v. Los Angeles Tumor Institute</i> (1951) 102 Cal.App.2d 293	14
<i>Branco v. Kearny Moto Park, Inc.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 184	8
<i>Bromme v. Pavitt</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	1, 10, 19
<i>Brown v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 820	29
<i>Campbell v. Arco Marine, Inc.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1850	8
<i>Chaddock v. Cohn</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 205	15
<i>Curtis v. Santa Clara Valley Medical Center</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 796	26
<i>Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325	9
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1652	19
<i>Dumas v. Cooney</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1593	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Elcome v. Chin</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 310	10, 29
<i>Folk v. Kilk</i> (1979) 53 Cal.App.3d 176	27-28, 30
<i>Gannon v. Elliot</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1	30
<i>Gicking v. Kimberlin</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 73	29
<i>Huffman v. Lindquist</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 465	14, 27
<i>In Re Lockheed Litigation Cases</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 558	8, 23, 24, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Burgess</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 25	9
<i>Jackson v. Deft, Inc.</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1305	8
<i>Jambazian v. Borden</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 836;	10
<i>Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1108	8, 18, 22, 23
<i>Kelley v. Trunk</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 519	18
<i>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>LaPorte v. Houston</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 167	29
<i>Mann v. Cracchiolo</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 18	15
<i>Moore v. Belt</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 525	11, 13
<i>Newing v. Cheatham</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 351	28
<i>Ochoa v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	24
<i>Pearce v. Linde</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 627	13, 14
<i>Philip Chang &amp; Sons Associates v. La Casa Novato</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 159	9
<i>Piscitelli v. Friedenber</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953	8
<i>Sanchez v. Rodriguez</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 439	27
<i>Sinz v. Owens</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 749	10
<i>Siverson v. Weber</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 834	28
<i>Suidan v. County of San Diego</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 916	8
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Tab Transportation, Inc.</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 389	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Western Mutual Ins. Co. v. Yamamoto</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1474	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Evidence Code section 720	11
